
.&ATE OF CALIFORNIA 
STANDARD AGREEMlENT 
STD 213 (Rev 06/03) f - 

L 

s 
_I .:” 

AGREEMENT NUMBER 

24554 
REGISTRATION NUMBER 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below: 
STATE AGENCYS NAME 

Department of Rehabilitation 
CONTRACTOR’S NAME 

County of San Mateo, Human Services Agency, Vocational Rehabilitation Services 
2. The term of this July 1,2004 through June 30,2007 

Agreement is: 

3. The maximum amount $247,046.00 (Fiscal Year 04-05) Cash Match $80,604.00 
of this Agreement is: CFDA#84.126A 

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this reference made a 
part of the Agreement. 

Exhibit A - Scope of Work 5 page(s) ’ 

Exhibit B - Budget Detail and Payment Provisions 2 we(s) 
Attachment 1 - Program Budget 6 page(s) 

Exhibit C* - General Terms and Conditions GTC 304 
Check mark one item below as Exhibit D: 

q 
’ El 

Exhibit - D Special Terms and Conditions (Attached hereto as part of this agreement) 4 page(s) 
0 Exhibit - D* Special Terms and Conditions 

Exhibit E -Additional Provisions 2 paw(s) 

Items shown with an Asterisk (x are hereby incorporated by reference and made part of this agreement as if attached hereto. 
These documents can be viewed at www.ols.dgs.ca.gov/Standani+Language 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto. 

CONTRACTOR 
CONTRACTOR’S NAliilE (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) 

County of San Mateo, Human Services Agency, Vocational RehabilitationServices 
BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED(Do no, type) 

ET 

California Department of Genera/ 
Services Use Only 

PRINTED NAME AND; TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

Mark Church, President-County of San Mateo, Board of Supervisors 
ADDRESS 

550 Quarry Road 
San Carlos, California 94070 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
AGENCY NAME 

Department of Rehabilitation 
By (Authorized Signaiure) 

k.f 

DATE SIGNED@ ND, type) 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

Florence Hughes, Chief-Contracts and Procurement Section 
ADDRESS 

2000 Evergreen Street 
Sacramento, California 95 8 15 

a Exempt per: 



EXHIBIT A 
COOPERATIVE CONTRACT 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY (HSA) 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION SERVICES (VRS) 
& DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION (DOR) 

- SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT 

PLAN OF OPERATION 

SCOPE OF WORK 

I. liiltroduction 

The San Francisco District of the Department of Rehabilitation (DOR) 
and County of San Mateo, Human Services Agency (HSA), Vocational 
Rehabitlitation Services (VRS) are combining staff and resources to 
provide vocational rehabilitation services to DOR applicant/clients. All 
DOR applicants/clients referred will be San Mateo County residents. 
Target populations. will include DOR applicants/clients with significant 
disabilities referred from the following sources: CALWORKS, County 
H~IVIAIDS program, General Assistance Program, Peninsula Works 
(One Stop Center), County Alcohol/Substance Programs, and DOR 
app~licants/clients’with Mental Health disabilities that do not fallinto the 
San Mate0 County criteria to be included in the San Mateo County 
Vocatiional Rehabilitation Services (VRS) Department of Mental 
Hlealth cooperative contract. 

D:OR wlill determine eligibility and functional limitations, assist a DOR 
cliient to develop an Individual Plan for Employment (IPE), provide 
vocatilonal counseling, and provide service and service coordination 
that will lead to,ia successful employment outcome. VRS will provide 
situatilonal assessment and work adjustment services to DOR 
applicants/clients. 

U~pon completion of the DOR application and assignment of the 
project code, referral will be made by the DOR counselor to VRS. The 
VRS Program M,anager and DOR- Contract Administrator/Program 
HSA Coop contract plan of operation 2004 



.  

;  -i- 

A d m inistratorw/l l  p rov ide  consu l ta tio n  as  n e e d e d  rega rd ing  D O R  
services fo r  D O R  app l i can t/clie n ts re fe r red  to  V R S . T h e  V R S  
P r o g r a m  M a n a g e r  w ill e n c o u r a g e  coo rd ina tio n  o f serv ice de l ivery  to  
D O R  c l ients a n d  n e twork  w ith  S a n  M a te o  C o u n ty M e n ta l  H e a lth , 
P e n insu la  W o rks a n d  o the r  H u m a n  S e rvices A g e n c y  prov iders  to  
focus  o n  seamless  serv ices th a t m a y  resu l t in  successfu l  e m p l o y m e n t 
o u tco m e s . Du r i ng  th e  c o n trac t pe r i od , a  to ta l  o f 9 0  undup l i ca te d  D O R  
app l i can ts/clie n ts w ill b e  served  in  th is  C o o p e r a tive  P r o g r a m . A s a  
resu l t o f th e  serv ices p rov ided  in  th is  c o n trac t, it is expec te d  th a t D O R  
w ill: 

l  O ’p e n  9 0  n e w  cases  
l  D e v e l o p  6 0  n e w  Ind iv idua l  P lans  fo r  E m p l o y m e n t-(IP E  
l  C lose  4 0  cases  successful ly (sta tus  26 )  

II. S e rvices to  B e  P rov ided  

A ll serv ices n o te d  b e l o w  shal l  on ly  b e  p rov ided  to  D O R  
a p ,p l ican ts/clie n ts. 

A . V o c a tio n a l  A ssessmen t S e rvices 

1 . Descr ip tio n  o f S e rvice 

V R S  w ill p rov ide  voca tio n a l  assessmen t ( V A )  fo r  th e  D O R  
ap ip l i can t/clie n t u p o n  re fer ra l  fro m  th e  D C R  counse lo r . V A  S e rvices 
w ill b e  p i rov ided  o n  a n  ind iv idua l ized  bas is  by  th e .V R S  V o c a tio n a l  
Spec ia l is t b a s e d ’o n  re fer ra l  in fo r m a tio n  fro m  th e  D O R  counse lo r . T h e  
V A  m a y  inc lude  a n y  o f a l l  o f th e  fo l l ow ing : a n  in ta k e ,in te rv iew, 
assessmen t o f th e  D O R  c l ient’s cur ren t e d u c a tio n a l /vo c a tio n a l  .leve ls , 
disabi l i ty re la te d  barr iers  to  e m p l o y m e n t, tra n s fe rab le  work  skills, 
abi l i t ies ,a n d  in te res ts, assessmen t o f cu l tu ra l  barr iers  to  e m p l o y m e n t 
a n d  r e a s o n a b ’le  a c c o m m o d a tio n  issues. A t th e  e n d  o f th e  
assessmen t, th e  V R S  V o c a tio n a l  Spec ia l is t w ill p rov ide  h e  D O R  
C o u n s e l :o r  w ith  a  wr i tte n  voca tio n a l  assessmen t repo r t. 

2 . S e rvice O u tco m e s /N u m b e r  to  b e  S e rved  
H S .4 C o o p  contract  p lan  of opera t ion  2 0 0 4  



During the contract period, there shall be 90 DOR applicants/clients 
Lvho shall receive vocational assessment services from VRS. As a 
result of the provision of this service, this shall enable DOR to write 60 
IPEs. 

B. Employment Services (Employment Preparation, Job 
Development and Job Placement 

1. Description of Service 
Employment Preparation (Job Search Assistance/Job Readiness 
Training) - includes services for DOR clients who may require Job 
Seeking Skills training and preparation prior to entering into a specific 
Job Search. Activities include, but are not limited to: ‘individualizing 
job seeking strategies to the individuals, assisting clients with 
individiualized job seeking strategies to match their current capability, 
matching their job choice with existing employment opportunities in 
the community, instruction of individuals and/or groups regarding 
techniques forobtaining and maintaining employment, such as: 
interviewing skills, resume development, application preparation, 
appropriate work behaviors, relevant work practices, and appropriate 
grooming and hygiene. 

-Job Development, Job Placement, and follow-up is a package of 
’ individualized se’rvices that assist job ready DOR clients to obtain and 

retain employment in their community. Activities identify specific job 
openingIs that are appropriate for each DOR client, may appropriately 
orient DOR cli’ent to the job, and identify specific ongoing support and 
resources needs. Activities include, but are not limited to: contact of 
employers; the building of networks to develop and/or identify job 
op,portunities; work site analysis, as needed; job site consultation to 
identify or modify barriers; negotiating job carving or other job 
accommodations; and assisting the job applicant in finding jobs and 
employers well-matched to their employment goals.. Follow-up 
services will be provided after the client is placed on the job to provide 
limited support and monitoring to ensure job retention. Follow-up 
services will be provided either on or off the job, depending on client 
need and preference. Follqw-up support will be provided at a 
minimum twice monthly for the first 90 days of employment. 
HSA Coop contract plan of operation 3004 



2. Service Outcomes/Number to be Served 

During the contract period, there shall be 80 DOR clients who 
will1 receive Employment Services and 60DOR clients who will be placed 
in competitive (non-supported) employment. As a result of this service, it 
is expected that 40 DOR clients will maintain their employment for at 
least 90 days. 

Ill. Contract Administrator/Program Coordinator 

Department of Rehabilitation 
Diane Nakaji 
Rehabilitation Specialist 
185 Berry Street Lobby 7 #I 80 
San Francisco, CA 94107 
(415) 904-7178 
(415) 9044996 Fax 
dn!akaiii@dor.ca.qov 

Vocational Rehabilitation, 
Services 
Robert Manchia 
VRS Program Manager 
550 Quarry Road 
San Carlos, CA 94070 
(650) 802-649 1 
Fax 650-654-8885 
rmanchia@co.sanmateo.ca.us 

IV. Linkages to Other Comtiunity Agencies 

Thiis Cooperative Program has linkages with the following: Social 
Security Administration, Workability Ill at Canada College, Skyline 
Community College, College of San Mateo, Regional Occupational 
Program, Adult Education, Center for Independence of the Disabled, 
Occupational Industrialization Center West (OICW), Goodwill 
Industries, RCH, Inc., Peninsula Works, Community Gatepath, 
Caminar CLC/Jobs Plus and other community agencies and 
Pe’ninsula Works (One Stop Center) partners. 

HSA Coop contract plan of operation 2004 



V. In-Service Training 

Cooperative Program staff and DOR staff, through joint-unit meetings, 
and other settings will be cross-trained in the other agency’s mission, 
services, procedures, and professional approaches. 

HSA Coop contract 03-04 



EXHIBIT B’ 

BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

It is mutually understood between the parties that.this contract may have been 
written before ascertaining the availability of congressional appropriation of 
funds, for the mutual benefit of both parties, in order to avoid program and fiscal 
delays which would occur if the contract were executed after that determination 
was made. 

This contract is valid and enforceable only if sufficient funds are made available 
to the State by the United States Government for the Fiscal Year(s) covered .by 
this contract for the purposes of this program. In addition, this contract is subject 
to any additional restrictions; limitations, or conditions enacted by the Congress 
or any statute enacted by the Congress, which may affect the provisions, terms, 
or funding of this contract in any manner. 

It is mutually agreed that if the Congress does not appropriate sufficient funds for 
the program, this contract shall be amended to reflect any reduction in funds. 

There are no oral understandings or agreements that are not incorporated in this 
contract. 

Either party has the option to void the contract under the 30-day cancellation 
clause or to amend the contract to reflect any reduction of funds. 

The Contractor may make changes to existing line items within an approved 
budgpet category as long as such change is necessary for the provision of 
services to D:R consumers and consistent with the, budget narrative. The budget 
categories are (1) Personnel, (2) Operating Expenses, and (3) Indirect/ 
Admilnistrative.Overhead. The Contractor will submit an explanation of the need 
for such change with the claim for payment. The change cannot result in the 
deletion of any line item. The State reserves the right to deny payment for any 
change that is determined by the State to be inappropriate. To make changes 
between budget categories requires a contract budget revision. Changes in. line 
item amounts may not result in an increase of the total contract amount. Other 
than changes within categories, any alterations or variations to the contract must 
be contained in a written contract budget revision approved by State’s Contract 
Office and/or written contract amendment, approved by the Department of 
General Services. 



Exhibit B (Continuled) 

7. Staff Percentage of Time/Number of Hours. The staff position percentages of 
time/number of hours stated in the budget narrative(s) are considered to be 
annualized percentages of time/number of hours. Over the term of the contract, 
the average of each staff position’s actual percentage of time/number of hours 
claimed for the contract period cannot exceed the percentage of time/number of 
hours stated in the budget narrative for that position. Any changes to the 
budgeted percentage of time/number of hours of a staff position require a 
contract revision. The Contractor is responsible for monitoring the percentage of 
time/number of hours devoted by staff on the contract for overall consistency with 
the contract terms. 

8. Prompt Payment. The State of California is obligated to promptly pay all 
invoices; however, invoices must be properly submitted for prompt processing 
and payment. Under certain conditions, the State is required to pay vendors a 
late payment if a correct invoice for services/goods is not paid within 45 calendar 
days. The vendor does not have to request the late pa,yment. The State will 
determine and send any late payment to the vendor. 

9. Payment of Expenditures. 

By si;gning thlis contract, Contractor certifies under penalty of perjury that the 
Service Budget (DR 801A) does not contain line items that are, or will be, during 
the period covered by this contract, reimbursed/paid by another source of 
funding. 

State will pay the Contractor as invoiced monthly/quarterly, in arrears for 
Contractor’s actual cost in providing the services as identified on the “Service 
Budget (DR801A).” Total funds to be paid shall not exceed the amount specified 
in the “Service Budget.” 

10. CASH MATCH: Each Fiscal year, Contractor will pay to State, in advance, upon 
receipt of an invoice from State,!all matching funds which are identified within the 
“Program Budget Summary” for that fiscal year, as Contractor’s cash contribution 
to the total cost of the program. State shall not be obligated to pay the 
Contractor for any contributions made by the Contractor in accordance with the 
approved budget, it being understood that all matching funds obtained by State 
from Contractor shall be exclusive funds of State. 

Payment will not be made by the State until the cash match has been submitted. 

The total Cooperative Agency cash share will be match to Federal funds at no 
less than 21.3% as indicated on the “DR Program Budget Summary.” 



Program Budcret Summary 
Fisc~lYear2004105 

July1,2004=June30,2005 

Attachment 1 

TOTALS 

DOR PROGRAM COSTS 
(From DOR Program Budget) 

TOTAL PAYMENT BY DOR TO CA 
(From Service Budget) 

TOTAL PROGRAM COST $378,423 

Cooperative Agency Share 
(Cash Match) 

Total DOR Share 

21.30% $80,604 

78.70% $297,819 

TOTAL BUDGET $378,423 

Cooperative agency cash expenditure must be from non-Federal funds. Cash expenditure 
must equal at least 21.3% of the total program budget. Source of funds: State realignment 
funds. 

Cash Match Payment to CA 

~. -c 6 - * . Y ._ .~ . . . . . , -. :-:. 

Rev. 10103 



County of San Mateo, Human Services Agency,Vocational 
Rehabilitation Services 

DOR Program Budget 
Fiscal Year2004105 

July1,2004=June30,2005 

FTE Counselor Units 

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION SERVICES 

ITEM FTE EXPENDITURE 

Rehabilitation Counselor 1 FTE = $101,377 

Case Services 

(Individual Client Expenses) 

FTE 

1 .oo 

TOTAL 

$101,377 

SUBTOTAL $131,377 

Case Service Contract/s to: 

TOTAL DOR PROGRAM COST 

DOR Counselor 

$131,377 

Rev. 10103 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION 

SERVICE BUDGET 
DOR BOIA (Rev. 2198) 

Contractor Name and Address: 
Original I Amendment I Revision 

IContract Number: Federal ID Number: Page lof 1 

County of San Mateo Human Services Agency 
Vocational Rehabilitation Services 
550 Quarry Road 

Budget Period: 
I D-94-6000532 
Effective Date; Effective Date: 

ISan Carlos, CA 94070 1 7/1/04to6/30/05 1 I 

I 2 IJob Development Specialist tt/lll awn* nor nnl I I 4123 3Q,l 
gaL,La4.uu \Y”L,L”-t.“” 

3 Placement Program Supervisor $12,117.00 $12,117.00 

4 Vocational Specialist ll/lll $86,835.00 $86,835.00 

5 Vocational Program Supervisor $12,474.00 $12,474,.00 

6 Office Assistant $4,680.00 $4,680.00 

.7 ,- 

8 
9 
IO 

15 Transportation $3,600.00 $3,600.00 
16 Communication $2,106.00 $2,106.00 
17 Rent Occuoancv $6,515.00 $6,515.00 

$4,212.00 $4,212.00 18 1 Facilities Maintenance 
10 I 

I 
I I I I 

I 

Subtotal! !l i16.433.OOb 

b-l- Subtotal Personnel & Operating Costs:! 

1 25 IINDIRECT COST @ 15% I 15.0000%,1 $32.223.4 

Lz 
$32.223.45t 

TOTALS 
are allowable costs, incurred by an organization, which suo~ort 

~soecifio oroaram or contract and are allocated to the oroaram or contrac 

the $247.0461 
to n-r- --r--CL- 

;1-r------ r - 
:t using a method in compliance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 

circulars. The allocation method must be fully explained in the contract budget narrative and must be supported by actual costs incurred and paid by the 
organization. The allocation of indirect costs cannot be based on an arbitrary rate. 

I 

’ 



SERVICE BUDGET NARRATIVE 

PERSONNEL 

FTE are based on a 40 hour work week 

Line 2: Job Development Specialist II/Ill : 100% of 1 FTE @ 
$82,284 per annum (1 FTE = 40 hrs per week) 

’ DOR contract duties: 
Under direction and supervision of the Piacement Program 
Supervisor, this position provides the following intensive services to 
DOR clients meeting the target population of CALWORKS, County 
HIV/AIDS program, General Assistance Program, Peninsula Works 
(One Stop Center), County Alcohol/Substance Programs, or DOR 
applicants/clients with psychiatric disabilities -who are not receiving 
services from San Mateo County Mental Health. Will provide 
Employment Services, which include; develop job leads, arrange . 
Interviews, assist with applications and resume, instruct the DOR 
client on appropriate attire and grooming, assist the DOR client with 
cold calls, directs employer contact, teach job seeking skills, and/ or 
explore job readiness and motivation for DOR clients. Job 
Development Specialists recruit potential employers, assist with 
reasonable job accommodations, conduct on site job analysis, and 
provide brief follow-up services. 

Line 3: Placement Program Supervisor 12% of I FTE @ 
$100,975 per annum (I FTE = 40 hrs per week) 

DOR contract duties: 
Under direction and supervi$on of the Central Region Program \ 
Manager duties include: training, supervision, and evaluation of job 
development specialists providing intensive Employment Services to 
contract DOR applicants/clients, to include job development, job 
placement and brief follow up services. Manages and reviews case 
load distribution of DOR client cases, prepares and analyzes 
statistical data relating to the DOR contract. 

HSACoop Service Budget Narrative 2004 



. 

Line 4: Vocational Specialjst 111111: 1 FTE @ $86,835 per annum 
(1 FTE = 40 hrs per week) 

DOR contract duties: 
Under the DOR Cooperative Contract, duties include provision of 
Vocational Assessment. Works closely with the DOR counselor and 
keeps records on DOR applicants/clients. Participates in Cooperative 
meetings 

Line 5: ,Vocational Program Supervisor: 12% of I FTE @ 
$103,950 per annum (1 FTE = 40 hrs per week), 

DOR contract duties: 
Under direction and supervision of the Central Region Program 
Manager duties include: training, supervision, and evaluation of 
vocational specialists providing intensive Vocational Assessment, 
Employment Services to DOR applicants/clients from intake through 
successful rehabilitation, manage and review case load distribution of 
DOR client cases, prepare and analyze statistical data relating to the 
DOR contract. 

Line 6: Office Assistant: 10% of 1 FTE @ $46,800 per annum (I 
FTE= 40 hrs per week) 

DOR contract duties: 
Under direction and supervision of the VocationaLProgram 
Supervisor, duties include clerical support to the Vocational 
Specialists and Job Development Specialists providing VR services 
under this contract. This may include performing case 
correspondence, organizing and maintaining files, processing 
management information service functions for DOR cases, as well as 
statistical recording for the DOR contract for the Placement and 
Vocational Program Supervisors. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Line 15: Transportation - Mileage reimbursement for the Job 
Development Specialist & Vocational Specialist to provide services to 
DOR clients under the terms of this contract = $3600 

HSACoop Senice Budget Narrative 2004 



Line 16: Communication - Includes telephone, cell phone and 
internet service for 2.34 FTE x $75/mo x 12 months = $2106 

Line 17 : Rent Occupancy - 
Office cubicle space for 2.10 x 93.5 sq.ft. = 196 
Supervisory office space for .24 x 120 sqft. = 29 
Meeting space (20% of 400 sq. ft) = 80 

Total square feet 305 
305 square feet @ 1.78 per square foot. for 12 months = $6,515 

Line 18: Facilities maintenance - consists of janitorial service that 
is separate from rent costs - 2.34 FTE x $150/mo x 12 months = 
$4,212 

INDIRECT 

Line 25: Indirect Cost/ Administrative Overhead: 15% represents 
the portion of direct program salaries and benefits against total 
salaries and benefits. This includes management, fiscal and office 
support. 15% is then applied to that portion of staff salaries and 
benefits providing services to DOR applicants/clients, as well as 
Operating Expenses of Transportation, Communication, Rent and 
Facilities maintenance 
.I 5 X $214,823 (subtotal Line 24) = $32,223 

HSACoop Service Budget Narrative 2001 



EXHIBIT D 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

4. Software 

Contractor certifies that it has appropriate systems and controls in place to 
ensure that state funds will not be used in the performance of this contract for the 
acquisition, operation or maintenance of computer software in violation of 
copyright laws. 

2. Contract Manual 

Contractor acknowledges that it was provided with and is familiar with the 
provisions of the Department of Rehabilitation’s Contract Manual for the Fiscal 
Year(s) covered under this contract, and it specifically agrees that it will comply 
with all applicable provisions of the Contract Manual. Match requirements are 
applicable to Cooperative Programs only. 

3. Settlement of Disputes 

Any dispute concerning performance under the terms of this agreement which is 
not disposed of within a reasonable-period of time by the Contractor and State 
shall be brought to the attention the local Department of Rehabilitation District 
Administrator and a designated representative of the contractor for joint 
resolution. At the request of either party, the State shall provide a forum for 
discussion of the disputed item(s), at which time the State representative shall be 
available to assist in the resolution by providing advice to both parties as to State 
of California policies and procedures. If agreement cannot be reached through . 
the application of high level management attention, either party may assert its 
other rights and remedies within this contract or within a court of competent 
jurisdiction. 

4. 
\ 

Rehabilitation Act 

By signing this contract, Contractor certifies that it shall comply with all provisions 
of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 USC Section 701 et seq.) and 
applicable federal and state regulations. 

Notwithstanding provisions to the contrary, State shall supervise provision of 
,vocational rehabilitation services authorized by the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as 
amended, and the State Plan for Vocational Rehabilitation Services. Client 
eligibility and scope of services to be provided under the terms of this contract 
shall be determined by State in accordance with all applicable laws and 



Exhibit D (Continued) 

5. 

6. 

7. 

regulations. Program expenditures and staff providing services under the 
cooperative arrangement are under the administrative supervision of State. 

State shall assign to serve as program staff, State employed vocational 
rehabilitation case carrying staff, and other personnel required to discharge its 
functions under the terms of this contract, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as 
amended (29 USC Section 701 et seq.), and the State Plan for Vocational 
Rehabilitation Services. This shall include all administrative, supervisory, 
technical, and consultative services necessary to fulfill State’s responsibilities 
under the terms of this contract. 

Travel 

The Contractor agrees that all travel and per diem paid its employees under this 
contract shall be at rates not to exceed those amounts paid to the State’s non- 
represented employees. No expense for travel outside of the State of California 
shall be reimbursed. 

Personnel Standards 

Contractor shall maintain personnel standards, in accordance with the Code of 
Federal Regulations, 34 CFR 361.51 (b). 

Confidentiality 

Contractor agrees that any report or material created during the performance of 
this contract will not be released to any source except as required by this 
contract or otherwise authorized by State. Any information obtained by 
Contractor in the performance of this contract is confidential and shall not be 
published or open to public inspection in any manner, except as authorized by 
State. 

Contractor agrees to maintain the confidentiality of any information concerning 
any individual clients it may obtain in the performance of this contract, and 
specifically agrees to comply with the provisions applicable to such information 
as set forth in 34 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 361.38, title 9, California 
code of Regulations, Section 7140 et seq., and the Information Practices Act of 
1977 (California Civil Code Section 1798 et seq.) 



Exhibit D (Continued) 

8. Audit Requirements ,, 

Contractor shall submit to State such reports, accounts, and records as deemed 
necessary by State to discharge its obligation under State and Federal laws and 
regulations, including the applicable Office of Management and Budget Circular. 

Contractor shall provide State’s staff access to all Contractor’s records and 
evaluations of individuals referred to the program, with the written consent of the 
individual. 

State shall have the right to conduct inspections and/or audits of Contractor to 
determine wh~ether expenditures by Contractor were made in compliance with 
this contract, the Department of Rehabilitation’s Contract Manual for the fiscal 
year(s) covered under this contract and other applicable federal or state statutes 

i and regulations. Contractor agrees that Department of Rehabilitation, State 
Controller’s Office, Bureau of State Audits, Federal Department of Education 
Auditors, or their designated representatives shall have the right to review, 
obtain, and copy, all records pertaining to performance of the contract or relevant 
to determining whether expenditures by Contractor were made in accordance 
with the contract and applicable laws and regulations. Contractor agrees to 
provide such auditors with any relevant information requested and shall permit 
the auditors access to its premises during normal business hours for the purpose 
of interviewing employees and inspecting and copying such books, records, 
accounts, and other material that may be relevant to the audit or investigation. 
Contractor further agrees to maintain such records for a period of three (3) years 
after final payment under the contract or until completion of the action and 
resolution of all issues which may arise as a result of any litigation, claim, 
negotiation, audit, or any other action involving the records prior to expiration of 
the three (3) year period, whichever is later. 

9. Principles and Standards for,Determinin’g Allowable Costs, including 
Requirements for Documentipg Personnel Activity Chargeable to the 
Contract 

The Federal Office of Management and Budget (OMB) has established cost 
principles for determining allowable costs chargeable to Federal awards. 
Contracts awarded by the Department, including this contract, are subject to 
these cost principles as defined in the OMB Circulars. 

The Contractor agrees to abide by the cost principles applicable to its 
organization as specifically defined in the following: 



’ Exhibit D (Continued) 

10. 

11. 

OMB Circular A-21 : 

OMB Circular A-87: Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal 
Governments (Counties, Cities, Special Education Local 
Plan Areas, School Districts, Regional Occupation 
Programs, and other State and Local government 
agencies; generally applicable to Community College 
Districts) 

OMB Circular A-l 22: Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations 

Cost Principles for Educational Institutions (Colleges and 
Universities - CSU/UC) 

Further, doc.umenting and supporting the distribution of personnel activity to the 
contract is critical. The Contractor agrees to comply with the OMB Circular 
applicable to its organization regarding documentation for the support of 
personnel activity chargeable to the contract. 

A copy of the OMB Circulars listed above are available for download and review 
on the Internet at www.whitehouse.oov/omb/circulars. 

The applicable Federal and State laws and regulations, including .OMB Circulars, 
take precedence, except where the contract is more restrictive. 

Pattern of Service 

The services provided by the Contractor under this contract cannot be the 
customary or typical services, but rather the services must have been modified, 
adapted, expanded, or reconfigured to have a vocational rehabilitation focus. 

Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voiuntary Exclusion 

By signing this contract, contractor certifies that neither it nor its principals is 
presently debarred, suspended, proposed for department, declared ineligible, or 
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal 
department of agency. 



EXHIBIT E 
Additional Provisions 

I. Contract Monitoring and Reporting 

l Quarterly collaboration meetings, facilitated by the Cooperative 
Program Manager, between DOR and VRS staff assigned to this 
contract will occur to discuss the contract objectives and roles and 
responsibilities. 

l At the quarterly meetings, the monthly statistical encumbrance 
reports will be reviewed. The status of .progress reports on DOR 
applicants/clients for DOR counselors will also be reviewed. 

l The DOR Contract Administrator will review at least one month of 
time records for VRS staff during this contract period. 

l The DOR Contract Administrator will monitor the service invoices 
submitted by VRS on a monthly basis. 

II. Transportation of DOR Applicants/Clients 

l Transportation will be provided to DOR clients by VRS. 

I 

HSA Coop contract 03-04 



Ill. Insurance 

A. 

B. 

C. 

* 1) 

2) 

Contractor shall furnish to State evidence of insurance as follows. The 
insurance must be issued by an insurance company acceptable to Department 
of General Services, Office of Insurance and Risk Management (DGUORIM) or 
be provided through partial or total self-insurance acceptable to DGS. 

The Certificate of Insurance must include: 

Commercial General Liability, the certificate of insurance shall state a limit of 
liability of not less than $1 ,OOO,OOO per occurrence for bodily injury and property 
damage liability combined. 

Automobile Liabilitv must include Any-Auto, Hired-Autos, Non-Owned Autos, 
and any other auto used in performing services under the contract for a 
minimum of $1 ,OOO,OOO combined single limit. 

This insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is 
made or suit is brought subject to the Contractor’s limit of liability. 

Contractor is responsible for any deductible or self-insured retention contained 
within the insurance program. 

In the event said insurance coverage expires at any time or times during the 
time of this contract, contractor agrees to provide at least thirty (30) days prior to 
said expiration date, a new certificate of insurance evidencing insurance 
coverage as provided for herein for not less that the remainder of the term of the 
contract, or for a period of not less that one year. New certificates of insurance 
are subject to the approval of DGS, and the contractor agrees that no work or 
services shall be performed prior to such approval. The State may, in addition to 
any other remedies it may have, terminate this contract upon the occurrence of 
such event. \ 

Additional Provisions listed below must be on the insurance certificate prior to 
award of the contract or the contract will not be awarded: 

The insurer will not cancel the insured’s coverage without 30 days prior written 
notice to the State; and 

The State of California, its officers, agents, employees, and servants as 
additional insured, but only with respect to work performed for the State of 
California under this agreement. 


